#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC )
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR A GENERAL )
CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT OF EXISTING RATES )
2017-00374

## ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed by Big Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Big Sandy") requesting an extension of time in which to file its responses to Commission Staff's First Request for Information ("Staff's First Request"). In support of its motion, Big Sandy states that its responses are due on or before November 13, 2017, and that it has been working diligently to respond, but that it will need an additional seven days due to the complexity of the information sought and Big Sandy's minimal level of staffing with relevant expertise.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Big Sandy has established good cause to permit it an extension to file its responses to Staff's First Request.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- Big Sandy's motion for an extension of time is granted.
- Big Sandy shall have until November 20, 2017, in which to file its responses to Staff's First Request.

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

NOV 1 4 2017

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Big Sandy R.E.C.C. 504 11th Street Paintsville, KY 41240-1422

\*M. Evan Buckley Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504